Introduced by: Mayor at the request

of CPGH

Date: 09/01/98
Hearing: 09/15/98
Action: Enacted
Vote: Unanimous

NAI DENINCHI A DODOUCI

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 98-51

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$989,500 FROM THE CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL PLANT EXPANSION AND REPLACEMENT FUND FOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND FURNISHING OF THE KENAI PUBLIC HEALTH CENTER

- WHEREAS, the Alaska Legislature appropriated \$1.7 million to build a public health center based on a joint use facility proposal identifying \$989,500 in additional local funding for a clinic operated by Central Peninsula General Hospital to be co-located with the health center on a site provided by the City of Kenai; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly adopted Resolution 98-066 supporting the Central Peninsula General Hospital's participation with the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services in the proposed joint use facility; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS) is currently working with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) and the borough to develop a Transfer of Responsibility Agreement (TORA) and a Reimbursable Services Agreement (RSA); and
- **WHEREAS,** a separate ordinance accepting and appropriating the \$1.7 million in state money will be introduced upon finalization of the TORA and RSA; and
- WHEREAS, appropriating the local funds at this time will enable procurement of facility design services and allow the project to stay on its current completion schedule; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Peninsula General Hospital Inc. Board of Directors is requesting that the assembly approve and appropriate Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund money for this purpose; and
- **WHEREAS,** hearing on shortened time is requested to keep the project on schedule and allow for construction bidding during the most advantageous time of year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That \$989,500 be appropriated from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund for the design, construction and furnishing of the Kenai Public Health Center.

**SECTION 2.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1998.

KENA KANDER PARTITUM HANDER PA

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk